File 24-XXXX
From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to amend a 2024 purchase of service contract with Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin by $60,000, from $1,367,903 to $1,427,903, to provide case management and home-delivered meal services to older adults, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION


WHEREAS, at the meeting on December 21, 2023, the Milwaukee Board of Supervisors approved the DHHS Budget which included the authorization to contract with Goodwill to provide case management and home-delivered meal services, more commonly known as Meals on Wheels, to homebound older adult residents of Milwaukee County; and
WHEREAS, there has been an increase in costs associated with programming, especially in relation to mileage reimbursement and the retention of qualified drivers for meal delivery and daily interactions with homebound older adults and, as a result, DHHS is recommending an amendment to the contract to reflect these increased expenses; and  

WHEREAS, funding received by DHHS through Title III-C2 of the Older Americans Act the can be used to fund this increase in order to continue providing meals to homebound older adults; and   
WHEREAS, consistent with Wis. Stat. § 59.52(31)(c), DHHS ADS must, on behalf of the Commission on Aging, bring contracts with a value or aggregate value of $300,000 or more to the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors for authorization; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, DHHS, or her designee, to execute an amendment to the 2024 purchase of service contract with Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin by $60,000, from $1,367,903 to $1,427,903, to provide case management and home-delivered meal services to older adults from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024.
